

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited**

**For the three months ended June 30, 2018  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	<b>June 30, 2018</b>	<b>March 31, 2018</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 395,155	\$ 572,260
Amounts receivable	10,138	12,474
Prepaid expenses	217,931	263,342
Investments (Note 4)	4,602,142	5,204,366
	<b>5,225,366</b>	<b>6,052,442</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Prepaid expenses	-	31,250
Reclamation deposits (Note 5)	32,629	32,629
Value added tax receivable (Note 6)	1,671,958	1,805,310
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7)	50,000,000	50,000,000
Property and equipment	12,919	13,995
	<b>56,942,872</b>	<b>57,935,626</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 56,942,872</b>	<b>\$ 57,935,626</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 49,540	\$ 149,909
Due to related parties (Note 9)	5,369	29,707
Deposit liabilities (Note 13)	331,900	-
	<b>386,809</b>	<b>179,616</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>386,809</b>	<b>179,616</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (Note 8)	73,529,602	73,529,602
Contributed surplus	1,476,158	1,476,158
Deficit	(18,449,697)	(17,249,750)
	<b>56,556,063</b>	<b>57,756,010</b>
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>56,556,063</b>	<b>57,756,010</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>\$ 56,942,872</b>	<b>\$ 57,935,626</b>

Approved on behalf of the Board:

*"Edward Karr"*

Director

*"Ron Tremblay"*

Director

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2018</b>	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2017</b>
		(restated –note 3)
<b>Expenses</b>		
Consulting and management fees (Note 9)	\$ 209,799	\$ 226,810
Exploration (Notes 7 and 9)	160,549	473,540
General exploration (Notes 7(d) and 8)	24,824	8,396
Listing and filing fees	18,284	18,795
Office, occupancy and miscellaneous	31,649	33,725
Professional fees	31,269	35,950
Share-based payments (Note 8)	-	21,556
Shareholder relations and promotion	86,219	29,061
Travel	17,441	7,735
	(580,034)	(855,568)
Finance income	-	1,314
Change in fair value of investments	(475,958)	(378,531)
Foreign exchange loss	(143,955)	(20,364)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ (1,199,947)</b>	<b>\$ (1,253,149)</b>
<b>Loss per share, basic and diluted</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	<b>125,617,907</b>	<b>121,671,693</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
<b>At March 31, 2017</b>						
<b>(as reported)</b>	121,671,693	\$ 72,461,530	\$ 1,394,091	\$ 92,058	\$ (11,443,914)	\$ 62,503,765
Adjustment on initial adoption on IFRS 9 (note 3)	-	-	-	(92,058)	92,058	-
<b>At March 31, 2017 (restated)</b>	121,671,693	\$ 72,461,530	\$ 1,394,091	-	(11,351,856)	\$ 62,503,765
Share-based payments	-	-	21,556	-	-	21,556
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,253,149)	(1,253,149)
<b>At June 30, 2017 (restated)</b>	121,671,693	\$ 72,461,530	\$ 1,415,647	\$ -	\$ (12,605,005)	\$ 61,272,172
Common share units issued in equity financing	2,571,214	683,857	216,068	-	-	899,925
Exercise of stock options	1,375,000	384,215	(164,215)	-	-	220,000
Share-based payments	-	-	8,658	-	-	8,658
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(4,644,745)	(4,644,745)
<b>At March 31, 2018 (restated)</b>	125,617,907	\$ 73,529,602	\$ 1,476,158	\$ -	\$ (17,249,750)	\$ 57,756,010
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,199,947)	(1,199,947)
<b>At June 30, 2018</b>	125,617,907	\$ 73,529,602	\$ 1,476,158	\$ -	\$ (18,449,697)	\$ 56,556,063

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2018</b>	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2017</b>
		(restated – note 3)
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,199,947)	\$ (1,253,149)
Items not involving cash:		
Depreciation	1,076	1,897
Share-based payments (Note 8)	-	21,556
Change in fair value of investments	475,958	378,531
Unrealized foreign exchange	139,323	17,103
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Amounts receivable	(8,212)	(46,632)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	76,624	17,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(93,713)	88,108
Due to related parties	(24,338)	(2,745)
<b>Cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(633,229)</b>	<b>(778,331)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Proceeds from disposal of investments (Notes 4 and 13)	458,166	-
<b>Cash provided by investing activities</b>	<b>458,166</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Foreign exchange effect on cash</b>	<b>(2,042)</b>	<b>(53,505)</b>
<b>Decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(177,105)</b>	<b>(831,836)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period</b>	<b>572,260</b>	<b>3,096,105</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>	<b>\$ 395,155</b>	<b>\$ 2,264,269</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents consists of:</b>		
Cash	\$ 395,155	\$ 184,013
Cash equivalents	-	2,080,256
	<b>\$ 395,155</b>	<b>\$ 2,264,269</b>
<b>Supplemental cash flow information</b>		
Interest received	\$ -	\$ 1,457

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

## **1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS**

Levon Resources Ltd. (the “Company” or “Levon”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on February 18, 2015. The Company is an exploration stage public company whose principal business activities are the exploration for and development of exploration and evaluation properties in Mexico. There have been no significant revenues generated from these activities to date. The address of the Company’s registered office is Suite 500 – 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2X8.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Company’s continuing operations, as intended, are dependent upon its ability to identify, evaluate and negotiate an acquisition of or participation in an interest in properties, assets or businesses.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing.

## **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

### **Statement of compliance**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

### **Basis of presentation**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are expressed in Canadian dollars, the Company’s functional currency, and have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments that have been measured at fair value.

Except as noted in Note 3, the accounting policies set out in Note 3 of the Company’s audited financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2018, have been applied in preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

### **Approval of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 13, 2018.

### **3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS EFFECTIVE IN 2018**

#### **a) IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments**

The Company adopted IFRS 9 on April 1, 2018 in accordance with the transitional provisions of the standard, applying a full retrospective approach in restating our prior period financial information. The Company has elected not to adopt the hedging requirements of IFRS 9 at this time but may adopt them in a future period.

IFRS 9 addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities and supersedes the guidance relating to the classification and measurement of financial instruments in IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”).

IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be classified into three measurement categories on initial recognition: (i) those measured at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”); (ii) those measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); and (iii) those measured at amortized cost. The previous IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale are eliminated. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured by default at fair value through profit or loss. However, there is an irrevocable option for each equity instrument to present fair value changes in other comprehensive income. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. For financial liabilities, the standard retains most of the IAS 39 requirements. The main change is that, in cases where the fair value option is taken for financial liabilities, the part of a fair value change relating to an entity’s own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income rather than the income statement, unless this creates an accounting mismatch.

IFRS 9 introduces a new three-stage expected credit loss model for calculating impairment for financial assets. IFRS 9 no longer requires a triggering event to have occurred before credit losses are recognized. An entity is required to recognize expected credit losses when financial assets are initially recognized and to update the amount of expected credit losses recognized at each reporting date to reflect changes in the credit risk of the financial assets. In addition, IFRS 9 requires additional disclosure requirements about expected credit losses and credit risk.

The key changes to Company’s accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are summarized below.

#### **Classification of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities:**

The following table shows the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at April 1, 2018 for each class of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities:

<b>Financial Asset/Liability</b>	<b>Original classification IAS 39</b>	<b>New classification IFRS 9</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	FVTPL	FVTPL
Amounts receivable	Loans and receivable (amortized cost)	Amortized cost
Investments	Available for sale	FVTPL
Value added tax receivable	Loans and receivable (amortized cost)	Amortized cost
Reclamation deposits	Loans and receivable (amortized cost)	Amortized cost
Accounts payables	Other financial liabilities (amortized cost)	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Other financial liabilities (amortized cost)	Amortized cost
Deposit liabilities	Other financial liabilities (amortized cost)	Amortized cost



### **3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS EFFECTIVE IN 2018 (continued)**

There has been no change in the carrying value of the Company's financial instruments resulting from the changes to the measurement categories in the table noted above.

We did not make the irrevocable classification choice to record fair value changes on our portfolio of marketable equity securities through other comprehensive income which differs from our accounting policy prior to adoption. Upon adoption of IFRS 9 on April 1, 2018, the Company reclassified \$Nil related to unrealized gains on the change in fair value of marketable equity securities from accumulated other comprehensive income to deficit as at March 31, 2018 (March 31, 2017 - \$92,058). Subsequent changes in the fair value of marketable securities will be recorded in net income (loss).

For the three months ended June 30, 2017, we reclassified \$52,403 from other comprehensive loss to net loss.

- Impairment of investments of \$318,298 in net loss and \$60,233 unrealized loss in other comprehensive loss as originally reported as of June 30, 2017 were restated as change in fair value of investments of \$378,531 in net loss.
- Deferred income expense of \$7,830 in net loss and \$7,830 deferred income tax recovery in other comprehensive loss as originally reported as of June 30, 2017 resulted in a restated \$Nil balance in net loss.

#### **Measurement:**

##### ***Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL***

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of operations. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of operations in the period in which they arise. Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).

##### ***Financial assets at FVOCI***

Elected investments in equity instruments at FVOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).

##### ***Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost***

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

##### ***Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost***

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost.

At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month expected credit losses.

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Three months ended June 30, 2018**

**3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS EFFECTIVE IN 2018 (continued)**

The Company applies the simplified method and measures a loss allowance equal to the lifetime expected credit losses for trade receivables.

The Company recognizes in the statements of operations, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized. The loss allowance was \$nil as at June 30, 2018 and March 31, 2018.

**b) IFRS 15 – Revenue Recognition**

The Company has adopted all the requirements of IFRS 15 as of April 1, 2018. IFRS 15 replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts, and related interpretations on revenue, which had no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

**4. INVESTMENTS**

The table below summarizes the Company's investments.

	June 30, 2018	March 31, 2018
<b>Marketable Equity Securities</b>		
<b>- Measured at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss</b>		
Pershing Gold Corporation	\$ 4,541,909	\$ 5,114,017
Great Thunder Gold Corp.	60,233	90,349
	<b>\$ 4,602,142</b>	<b>\$ 5,204,366</b>

The table below summarizes the investment activity for the period.

	Three months ended June 30, 2018
<b>Balance – March 31, 2018</b>	\$ 5,204,366
Proceeds from disposal of investments	(126,266)
Change in fair value of investments	(475,958)
<b>Balance – June 30, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 4,602,142</b>

**5. RECLAMATION DEPOSITS**

The Company has pledged specified term deposits as security for reclamation permits, as required by certain government agencies. The Company has a varying number of deposits on hand ranging from \$1,000 to \$6,000 with maturity dates ranging from July 30, 2018 to January 14, 2019, with an interest rates of 0.45%. These deposits are renewed annually.

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Three months ended June 30, 2018**

**6. VALUE ADDED TAX RECEIVABLE**

VAT or “Impuesto al Valor Agregado” (“IVA”) receivables are generated on the purchase of supplies and services by the Company’s Mexican subsidiaries and are refundable from the Mexican government. As at June 30, 2018, the amount of VAT due from the Mexican tax authorities is \$1,671,958 (March 31, 2018 - \$1,805,310).

At June 30, 2018, there are no indications to suggest that the Company’s Mexican value added tax is not recoverable.

**7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

The Company has capitalized the following acquisition expenditures:

	<b>Cordero</b>
<b>Balance, June 30, 2018 and March 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 50,000,000</b>

The Company incurred the following exploration expenditures, which were expensed in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2018</b>	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2017</b>
<b>Cordero (Note 7(a))</b>		
Drilling and exploration	\$ 17,251	\$ 286,410
Geological and management services	121,113	156,700
Mining rights	-	-
Payroll and general supplies	22,185	30,430
	<b>\$ 160,549</b>	<b>\$ 473,540</b>

**(a) Cordero Sanson**

The Cordero property is located near Hidalgo Del Parral, Chihuahua, Mexico. The Cordero mining claims are comprised of claims wholly owned by VHV by agreement with long-standing ranch families and small local mining companies, and certain other claims that were staked by the Company.

**(b) Congress claims**

The Company owns a 50% leasehold interest in certain claims in the Lillooet Mining Division, British Columbia.

**(c) Wayside claims**

The Company owns certain mineral claims in the Lillooet Mining Division, British Columbia.

**7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)**

- (d) During the three month period ended June 30, 2018, the Company also incurred general exploration expenditures of \$24,824 (2017 - \$8,396) in connection with its exploration properties, and due diligence and exploration on mining projects.

**Realization of assets**

The investment in and expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets comprise a significant portion of the Company's assets. Realization of the Company's investment in these assets is dependent upon the establishment of legal ownership, the attainment of successful production from the properties or from the proceeds of their disposal.

Mineral exploration and development is highly speculative and involves inherent risks. While the rewards if an ore body is discovered can be substantial, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. There can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in the discovery of economically viable quantities of ore.

**Title to exploration and evaluation assets**

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to exploration and evaluation assets in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by an undetected defect.

**Environmental**

Environmental legislation is becoming increasingly stringent and costs and expenses of regulatory compliance are increasing. The impact of new and future environmental legislation on the Company's operations may cause additional expenses and restrictions. If the restrictions adversely affect the scope of exploration and development on the mineral properties, the potential for production on the property may be diminished or negated.

The Company is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge of hazardous material and other matters. The Company may also be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former owners and operators of its properties and properties in which it has previously had an interest. The Company conducts its mineral exploration activities in compliance with applicable environmental protection legislation. The Company is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material liability to the Company.

**8. SHARE CAPITAL**

**Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Three months ended June 30, 2018**

**8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

**Issued**

There were no common shares issued during the three month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

**Share Purchase Warrants**

There was no share purchase warrant activity during the three month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

A summary of share purchase warrants issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2018, and March 31, 2018, is as follows:

<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Exercise Price</b>	<b>Outstanding June 30, 2018</b>	<b>Outstanding March 31, 2018</b>
February 13, 2020	\$ 0.50	2,571,214	2,571,214

**Stock options**

The Company has a stock option plan implemented in 2015 (the "Plan") authorizing the grant of stock options. Pursuant to the Plan, the Company may grant stock options totaling in aggregate up to 10% of the Company's total number of shares issued and outstanding on a non-diluted basis. The Plan provides for the granting of stock options to Eligible Persons (as defined by the policies of the TSX) up to a limit of 5% of the Company's total number of issued and outstanding shares per year.

The Plan provides for the vesting of stock options over a period of one year or as otherwise determined by the Company's Board of Directors at the time of the grant. The option price must be greater than or equal to the discounted market price on the grant date and the option expiry date cannot exceed five years from the grant date.

There was no stock option activity during the three month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

	<b>Underlying Shares</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercised Price</b>
<b>Stock options outstanding, June 30, 2017 and March 31, 2017</b>	<b>10,221,000</b>	<b>\$0.17</b>
	<b>Underlying Shares</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercised Price</b>
<b>Stock options outstanding, June 30, 2018 and March 31, 2018</b>	<b>8,846,000</b>	<b>\$0.17</b>

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Three months ended June 30, 2018**

**8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

**Stock options (continued)**

A summary of stock options outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2018 and March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Stock Options Outstanding		Stock Options Exercisable	
		June 30, 2018	March 31, 2018	June 30, 2018	March 31, 2018
November 3, 2020	\$ 0.16	8,346,000	8,346,000	8,346,000	8,346,000
August 17, 2021	\$ 0.39	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000
		<b>8,846,000</b>	<b>8,846,000</b>	<b>8,846,000</b>	<b>8,846,000</b>

Share-based payment expense is measured at fair value and recognized over the vesting period from the date of the grant. For the three month period ended June 30, 2018, share-based payment expense of \$Nil (2017 - \$21,556) was recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

**9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

**Key management transactions**

The Company has identified its directors and certain senior officers as its key management personnel. The total compensation paid or payable to the directors, CEO, CFO, VP Exploration and Corporate Secretary of the Company for three month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30, 2018	Three months ended June 30, 2017
Consulting and management fees (i)(ii)	\$ 180,247	\$ 183,245
	<b>\$ 180,247</b>	<b>\$ 183,245</b>

- (i) For the three month period ended June 30, 2018, \$14,594 (2017 – \$24,140) was included as exploration expenses and \$14,594 (2017 – \$9,604) included as general exploration expenses.
- (ii) Consulting and management fees were paid to private companies controlled by the CEO, CFO, VP Exploration and Corporate Secretary of the Company.

**Due to related parties**

As at June 30, 2018, the due to related parties balance includes \$5,369 owing to key management personnel (March 31, 2018 - \$29,707).

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Three months ended June 30, 2018**

**9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)**

**Commitments with related parties**

The Company has commitments for future minimum payments in respect of consulting agreements with key management personnel as follows:

	<b>June 30, 2018</b>
Not later than one year	\$ 223,856
Later than one year and no later than five years	118,512
	<b>\$ 342,368</b>

Included in the above table are the following consulting contracts with key management:

- (i) A consulting agreement with the Company's VP Exploration with a five year term ending June 30, 2020, which may be terminated by the Company at any time by paying USD \$22,500 plus USD \$7,500 for each whole or partial year since the effective date.
- (ii) The consulting agreement with the Company's CEO expired June 30, 2018. While a new contract is being finalized, the existing contract was extended to September 30, 2018, at the same terms. The contract may be terminated by the Company at any time by paying USD \$825,000. The Company is committed to pay the CEO USD \$750,000 in the event of a change in control of the Company. The amounts in the table above reflect the contract extension to September 30, 2018.
- (iii) A consulting agreement with a company controlled by a director of the Company providing financial management and advisory services with a one-year term ending September 30, 2018. The Company is committed to pay a success fee of 4% on any amount raised for the Company.

**10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties.

**11. COMMITMENTS**

The Company's commitments for future minimum payments in respect of operating lease agreements as at June 30, 2018 and March 31, 2018 are as follows:

	<b>June 30, 2018</b>	<b>March 31, 2018</b>
Not later than one year	\$ 31,015	\$ 41,876
	<b>\$ 31,015</b>	<b>\$ 41,876</b>

**12. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS**

The Company measures certain of its financial assets at fair value on a recurring basis and these are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Certain non-financial assets and liabilities may also be measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis. There are three levels of the fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value with Level 1 inputs having the highest priority.

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**(An Exploration Stage Company)**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Three months ended June 30, 2018**

---

**12. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)**

The levels of the fair hierarchy are defined as follows:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly
- Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at fair value in accordance with Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. Investment securities are accounted for at fair value based on quoted market prices in accordance with Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The carrying amount of reclamation deposits approximate their fair value in accordance with Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as the stated rates approximate market rates of interest.

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy as at June 30, 2018.

		<b>Level 1</b>		<b>Level 2</b>		<b>Level 3</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	395,155	\$	-	\$	-
Investments	\$	4,602,142	\$	-	\$	-
Reclamation deposits	\$	-	\$	32,629	\$	-

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy as at March 31, 2018.

		<b>Level 1</b>		<b>Level 2</b>		<b>Level 3</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	572,260	\$	-	\$	-
Investments	\$	5,204,366	\$	-	\$	-
Reclamation deposits	\$	-	\$	32,629	\$	-

**13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

In June 2018, the Company recorded the receipt of \$331,900 (US\$250,000) in deposit liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial position. A further US\$250,000 was received in August 2018. These amounts were received as an advance from the expected proceeds of a partial sale of the Company's investments (note 4). The transaction has not been finalized as of the date of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.